CITY OF GLASGOW, MISSOURI

BILL NO. 20220711-2

ORDINANCE NO. 3477

AN ORDINANCE REPEALINGSECTIONS700.030 AND 700.0500F THE GLASGOW CITY CODE AND ADOPTING SECTIONS700.030 AND 700.050IN THEIR PLACE; TIME WHEN ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Glasgow, Missouri as follows:

Section 1:

Sections 700.030 and 700.050. of the Glasgow City Code, are hereby repealed in their entirety and new Sections 700.030 Water Meter Required and 700.050 Water Tap Fee, copies of each of which are attached and incorporated into this ordinance by reference, is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

and approval.

READ TWO TIMES, PASSED AND APPROVED this // day of July, 2022.

Larry Neville, MAYOR Pro Tem

Attest:

Rebecca Yung, City Clerk

THIS ORDINANCE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THE // DAY OF JULY, 2022

Larry Neville, MAYOR Pro Tem

Attest:

Rebecca Yung, City Cleri

Section 700.030Water Meter Required.

Every person, firm or organization desiring to obtain water from the municipal waterworks system of the City of Glasgow, Missouri, shall, before becoming eligible to be a customer of the said municipal waterworks system, install an approved water meter to measure and record the volume of water which is received from such system by the said person, firm, or organization. Such meter shall be installed in a proper meter pit, and shall be located on the property of the customer as close as is practicable to the individual property line and City water main, as determined by the Superintendent of Municipal Services.

All water taps shall be performed by employees of the City of Glasgow, Missouri, provided that the person, firm, or organization desiring to become a customer of said municipal waterworks system shall be solely responsible for the performance of all work related to the installation of said water meter, including but not limited to excavation and backfilling.

Section 700.050Water Tap Fee.

Every person, firm, or organization tapping into the water supply system of the City of Glasgow, Missouri, shall be required, before the installation of the water meter required above, to pay a water tap fee to the City of Glasgow, Missouri, in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).